interest rate swap agreements or other financial instruments used for interest rate risk management
purposes. At December 31, 2024, the aggregate notional amount of interest rate swap agreements
entered into for interest rate risk management purposes that were currently in effect was $22.8
billion. In addition, the Company has entered into $13.4 billion of forward-starting interest rate swap
agreements designated for hedging purposes. Information about interest rate swap agreements
entered into for interest rate risk management purposes is included herein under the heading "Net
interest margin" and in note 17 of Notes to Financial Statements.

The accompanying table as of December 31, 2024 and 2023 displays the estimated impact on
net interest income in the base scenarios described above resulting from changes in market interest
rates. The scenarios presented in the table below assume a gradual and parallel change in interest
rates across repricing categories during the first modeling year.

Table 39
SENSITIVITY OF NET INTEREST INCOME TO CHANGES IN INTEREST RATES

(Dollars in millions)
Calculated Increase (Decrease)
in Projected Net Interest Income

Changes in interest rates
December 31,

2024
December 31,

2023
+200 basis points ..... $ (4) $ (18)
+100 basis points ..... 16 20

-100 basis points ..... (36) (46)

-200 basis points ..... (81) (83)

The Company utilized many assumptions to calculate the impact that changes in interest rates
may have on net interest income. The more significant of those assumptions included the rate of
prepayments of mortgage-related assets, cash flows from derivative and other financial instruments,
loan and deposit volumes, mix and pricing, and deposit maturities. Changes in amounts presented
since December 31, 2023 reflect changes in portfolio composition (including purchases of investment
securities, shifts between noninterest-bearing and interest-bearing deposit products, lower levels of
brokered time deposits and short-term borrowings and higher levels of long-term borrowings), the